CITY OF POQUOSON
FY2026 Master Fee Schedule

Amended 7/1/2025

Permit:

Applicant Name:

Site Address:

Project Description:

Building Permit (BLDG)

Yes | No | Fee Amount | Per Unit Units, if Fee Total Notes Ordinance
applicable Citation
0 | O | Base permit fee 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (1)a
O | O | Reinspection fee (REINSP) 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (1)b
0 | O | Demolition fee 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (1)d
[0 | O | Permitreissuance 74.00 Every 6 mo. after expiration, | Sec. 18-36 (1)n
no more than 5 years
[0 | OO | Temporary Structure 74.00 Ex. tent Sec. 18-36 (1)j
0 | O | Certificate of Occupancy (BIF) 74.00 Sec. 18-38 (a)
[0 | O | Work started without permit Double Sec. 18-38 (c)
permit
cost

Basic Permit
[0 | O | Area under roof per building 0.15 Per square foot Sec. 18-36 (1)c.1
O | O | Other structures not under a roof 0.15 Per square foot Sec. 18-36 (1)c.2

Page 1 of 12




Yes | No | Fee Amount | Per Unit Units, if Fee Total Notes Ordinance
applicable Citation
Moving Structures
[0 | O | Outside city limits 0.15 Per square foot Sec. 18-36 (1)e.1
O | O | Within city limits 0.15 Per square foot Sec. 18-36 (1)e.2
Other Fees
0 | O | Industrialized building 0.15 Per square foot Sec. 18-36 (1)f
O | O | Module construction 0.15 Per square foot Sec. 18-36 (1)g
O | O | Mobile home 109.00 Per home unit New installation Sec. 18-36 (1)h
0 | O | Mobile home replacement 11.00 Sec. 13-23 (a)
O | O | Chimneys, fireplaces, wood/coal 11.00 Per $1,000 or Sec. 18-36 (1)k
stoves, fuel heater fraction thereof
O | O | Alteration of shell building & 0.15 Per square foot Sec. 18-36 (1)l
unfinished spaces
] | O | Other structures 11.00 Per $1,000 or Sec. 18-36 (1)m
fraction thereof
O | O | Preliminary building plan review 147.00 Fee applied to permit fee if | Sec. 18-36 (1)o
permit is applied for within 6
months.
O | O | SFH preliminary building plan review 74.00 Exempt from plan review fee | Sec. 18-36 (1)o
if permit is applied for within
6 months of submittal
Sign Fees (SIGN)
O O | Base Permit Fee 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (1)i.1
O | O | 0-49 sqft 11.00 Sec. 18-36 (1)i.2
Ol | O | 50-99 sqft 19.00 Sec. 18-36 (1)i.2
O | O | 100-299 sqgft 27.00 Sec. 18-36 (1)i.2
O | O | 300+qgft 35.00 Sec. 18-36 (1)i.2
OO | O | Sign replacement/alteration 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (1)i.3
O | O | Subdivision Sign 75.00 Sec. 6-117(b)
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Driveway Fees (DPP)

Yes | No | Fee Amount | Per Unit Units, if Fee Total Notes Ordinance
applicable Citation
[0 | O | Curb and gutter installation 30.00 Waived if ROW/Easement Sec. 70-8(b)
permit is pulled
O | O | Culvert pipe existing/installation 45.00 Waived if ROW/Easement Sec. 70-8(b)
permit is pulled
Engineering (ROW)
0 | O | ROW fee 50.00 Good for 30 days. One Determined by
extension may be given upon | Engineering
written request.
Total Fees
Plumbing Fees (PLUMB)
Yes | No | Fee Amount | Per Unit Units, if Fee Total Notes Ordinance
applicable Citation
O | O | Base permit fee 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (2)a
O | O | Reinspection Fee (REINSP) 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (2)b
(1 | O | Permit reissuance 74.00 Every 6 mo. after expiration, | Sec. 18-36 (2)g
no more than 5 years
0 | O | Per fixture or appliance 11.00 Per Sec. 18-36 (2)c.1
fixture/appliance
0 | O | Per Water distribution system 11.00 Per system Sec. 18-36 (2)c.2
(1 | O | Perwater service pipe 11.00 Per pipe Sec. 18-36 (2)c.3
[0 | O | Per building drain connection 11.00 Per connection Sec. 18-36 (2)c.4
] | O | Per Water mains 11.00 Per asset Sec. 18-36 (2)c.5
[l O | Per sewer lateral, manhole, area 11.00 Per asset Sec. 18-36 (2)d
drain, other device
[0 | O | Individual sewage disposal system 74.00 New & repair Sec. 18-36 (2)e
[0 | O | Potable water supply system 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (2)f
[0 | O | Work started without permit Double Sec. 18-38 (c)
permit
cost
Total Fees
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Electrical Fees (ELEC)

Yes | No | Fee Amount | Per Unit Units, if Fee Total | Notes Ordinance
applicable Citation
[0 | O | Base permitfee 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (3)a
OO0 | O | Reinspection fee (REINSP) 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (3)b
0 | O | Temporary service 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (3)e
0 | O | New meter on existing building 74.00 Does not include electrical Sec. 18-36 (3)f
work inside mobile home
0 | O | Mobile home reconnection 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (3)g
O | O | Fixed equipment/appliance 11.00 Per equipment or Sec. 18-36 (3)h
appliance
0 | O | Add-on to existing services 11.00 Per $1,000 or Sec. 18-36 (3)i
fraction thereof
O | O | Work started without permit Double Sec. 18-38 (c)
permit
cost
New Service
OO0 | O | Single Phase: 0-200 amps 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (3)c
(0 | O | Single Phase: 201+ amps 87.00 Sec. 18-36 (3)c
0 | O | 3 Phase: 0-200 amps 109.00 Sec. 18-36 (3)c
O | O | 3Phase: 201+ amps 117.00 Sec. 18-36 (3)c
0 | O | Over 200 amps, plus per 50 amps or 27.00 Per 50 amps or Sec. 18-36 (3)c
fraction thereof fraction thereof
Service Relocation
(1 | O | Existing service panels 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (3)d.1
0 | O | Existing meters 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (3)d.1
Service Increases
0 | O | Single Phase: 0-200 amps 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (3)d.2
0 | O | Single Phase: 201+ amps 87.00 Sec. 18-36 (3)d.2
0 | O | 3 Phase: 0-200 amps 87.00 Sec. 18-36 (3)d.2
0 | O | 3 Phase: 201+ amps 102.00 Sec. 18-36 (3)d.2
0 | O | Over 200 amps, plus per 50 amps or 27.00 Per 50 amps or Sec. 18-36 (3)d.2

fraction thereof

fraction thereof

Total Fees
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Mechanical and Gas Fees (MECH)

Yes | No | Fee Amount | Per Unit Units, if Fee Total | Notes Ordinance
applicable Citation
[0 | O | Base permitfee 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (4)a
[0 | O | Reinspection fee (REINSP) 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (4)b
[0 | O | Fuel piping fee 11.00 Sec. 18-36 (4)a
[0 | O | Fuelremoval 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (4)2.d
[0 | O | Permit Reissuance 74.00 Every 6 mo. after expiration, | Sec. 18-36 (4)j
no more than 5 years
] [ | Work started without permit Double Sec. 18-38 (c)
permit
cost
New Construction
O I | First $1,000 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (4)c.1
0 | O | Additional $1,000 or fraction thereof 11.00 Sec. 18-36 (4)c.1
Replace, Repair, Alteration
O I | First $1,000 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (4)2
(0 | O | Additional $1,000 or fraction thereof 11.00 Sec. 18-36 (4)2
LPG (butane/propane) Tanks and Other Flammable Liquids, in gal
0 | O |0-10,000 gal 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (4)e-f
[0 | O | 10,001-20,000 gal 87.00 Sec. 18-36 (4)e-f
O O | 20,001-50,000 gal 102.00 Sec. 18-36 (4)e-f
0 | O | Over 50,000 gal 117.00 Sec. 18-36 (4)e-f
1 | O | Plus, every 25,000 gal over 50,000 gal 11.00 Every 25,000 gal Sec. 18-36 (4)e-f
Fire Suppression System
0 | O | First$1,000 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (4)h
0 | O | Additional $1,000 or fraction thereof 11.00 Sec. 18-36 (4)h
Elevators, Moving Stairways
O O | First $1,000 74.00 Sec. 18-36 (4)i
(0 | O | Additional $1,000 or fraction thereof 11.00 Sec. 18-36 (4)i

Total Fees
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Land Disturbance and Stormwater Management (ESP)

Yes | No | Fee Amount | Per Unit | Units, if Fee Total | Notes Ordinance
applicable Citation

Land Disturbance Permit

0 | O | Equal to or greater than 2,500sqft and 290.00 Sec. 34-316(a)
less than 1 acre

O O | Equal to or greater than 1 acre and less | 2,700.00 DEQ CGP and SWPPP Sec. 34-316(a)
than 5 acres required

O O | Equal to or greater than 5 acres and less | 3,400.00 DEQ CGP and SWPPP Sec. 34-316(a)
than 10 acres required

O O | Equal to or greater than 10 acres and 4,500.00 DEQ CGP and SWPPP Sec. 34-316(a)
less than 50 acres required

O O | Equal to or greater than 50 acres and 6,100.00 DEQ CGP and SWPPP Sec. 34-316(a)
less than 100 acres required

O O | Equal to or greater than 100 acres 9,600.00 DEQ CGP and SWPPP Sec. 34-316(a)

required

Construction General Permit (CGP) modification or transfer

0 | O | Equal to or greater than 2,500sqft and 20.00 Includes common plans of Sec. 34-316(b)
less than 1 acre development

O O | Equal to or greater than 1 acre and less | 200.00 Includes common plans of Sec. 34-316(b)
than 5 acres development

O O | Equal to or greater than 5 acres and less | 250.00 Includes common plans of Sec. 34-316(b)
than 10 acres development

O O | Equal to or greater than 10 acres and 300.00 Includes common plans of Sec. 34-316(b)
less than 50 acres development

O O | Equal to or greater than 50 acres and 450.00 Includes common plans of Sec. 34-316(b)
less than 100 acres development

O O | Equal to or greater than 100 acres 700.00 Includes common plans of Sec. 34-316(b)

development

Land Disturbance Permit Renewal

0 | O | Equal to or greater than 2,500sqft and 50.00 Sec. 34-316(c)
less than 1 acre

O O | Equal to or greater than 1 acre and less | 400.00 Sec. 34-316(c)

than 5 acres
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Yes | No | Fee Amount | Per Unit | Units, if Fee Total | Notes Ordinance
applicable Citation
O O | Equal to or greater than 5 acres and less | 500.00 Sec. 34-316(c)
than 10 acres
O O | Equal to or greater than 10 acres and 650.00 Sec. 34-316(c)
less than 50 acres
O O | Equal to or greater than 50 acres and 900.00 Sec. 34-316(c)
less than 100 acres
O O | Equal to or greater than 100 acres 1,400.00 Sec. 34-316(c)
Total Fees
Public Hearings and Appeals
Yes | No | Fee Amount | Per Unit | Units, if Fee Total | Notes Ordinance
applicable Citation
O O Board of Zoning Appeals (ZAF) 608.00 Sec.11.4-13(c),
Appendix A Sec.
1-4(c)2
OO0 | O | Wetlands Board: Permitted (WAF) 608.00 Sec.34-406(c)
O | O | Wetlands Board: Unpermitted (WAF) 1,216.00 Sec.34-406(c)
O O Conditional Use Permit (SF) 734.00 Appendix A,
Sec.1-7(b)2
O | O | Architectural Review Board Appeal 300.00 Appendix A Sec.
(APPEAL) 11.3-11
O (d Building Code Board of Appeals (APPEAL) | 250.00 Sec.18-35
O | O Development Plan: Rezoning (ZAF) 734.00 Appendix A Sec.
16-1(4)
O O Development Plan: Variance (ZAF) 549.00 Appendix B Sec.
7-3
Total Fees

Page 7 of 12




Site Plan

Yes | No | Fee Amount Per Unit | Units, if Fee Total | Notes Ordinance
applicable Citation
O | O | Street signs (SF) See PW Set by Poquoson Public
Works
O | O | Streetlights (SSLO) Installation Set by Dominion Power Appendix B Sec.
and 5-year 5-11 (b)
operating
cost
O (] | Fire hydrants (FH) Installation Set by Newport News Appendix B Sec.
and 5-year Waterworks 5-11 (c)
operating
cost
Non-residential (SF)
0 | O | Preliminary site plan review 640.00 Appendix C Sec.
2-08(a)
O (1 | Plus, per 1,000 sqgft gross floor area 5.00 Per square feet Appendix C Sec.
2-08(a)1
Residential (SF)
0 | O | Preliminary site plan review 255.00 Appendix C Sec.
2-08(b)
0 | OO | Plus, per apartment 17.00 Per apartment Appendix C Sec.
2-08(b)1
Final Site Plan (SPRF)
0 | O | 1acreorless 0.27 Per square foot Must include letter of surety | Appendix C Sec.
determined by City Engineer | 2-08(c)
0 | O | Additional area over 1 acre 0.05 Per square foot Must include letter of surety | Appendix C Sec.
determined by City Engineer | 2-08(c)
Sewer Availability Fee (SAF)
O | O | Forlots created after January 1, 1999 | 6,000.00 See sewer rates and charges | Sec.82-32(d)5
Sec. 82-40 for additional info
Inspection Fees (SPIF)
O ] | Sewer installation 2.00 Per lineal foot Includes one inspection and | Appendix B Sec.5-

reinspection. Fee will
increase by 50% for each
reinspection.

11(a)1
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Yes | No | Fee Amount Per Unit | Units, if Fee Total | Notes Ordinance
applicable Citation
0 | OO | Street Improvements 2.00 Per lineal foot Includes one inspection and | Appendix B Sec.5-
reinspection. Fee will 11(a)2
increase by 50% for each
reinspection.
[0 | OO | Drainage Improvements 2.00 Per lineal foot Includes one inspection and | Appendix B Sec.5-
reinspection. Fee will 11(a)3
increase by 50% for each
reinspection.
Total Fees
Development Plan
Yes | No | Fee Amount | Per Unit | Units, if Fee Total Notes Ordinance
applicable Citation
Development Review (SF)
0 | O | Development plan review base fee 655.00 Appendix B Sec.
5-9
O | O | Plus, perlot 64.00 Per lot Appendix B Sec.
5-9
Erosion and Sediment Control Plan Review (ESP)
0 | O | ESC plan review base fee 218.00 Appendix B Sec.
5-9
Resubmission (SF)
0 | O | Resubmission base fee 290.00 Appendix B Sec.
5-9
O | O | Plus, resubmission fee increase 147.00 Appendix B Sec.
5-9
Division (SF)
(0 | O | Division plan review fee 260.00 Appendix B Sec.
7.2-12
0 | O | Plus, per lot 10.00 Per lot Appendix B Sec.
7.2-12
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Family Subdivision (SF)

Yes | No | Fee Amount | Per Unit | Units, if Fee Total | Notes Ordinance
applicable Citation
0 | OO | Family subdivision plan review 368.00 Appendix B Sec.
7.2-12
O | O | Plus, per lot 11.00 Per lot Appendix B Sec.
7.2-12
Total Fees
Plat Review and Submission
Yes | No | Fee Amount | Per Unit | Units, if Fee Total | Notes Ordinance
applicable Citation
O (1 | Plat vacation, alteration/relocation of | 130.00 Appendix B
lot lines (BLA) Sec.12-4
Preliminary Plat Review
0 | O | Preliminary plat review base fee 393.00 Appendix B Sec. 5-
(PLAT) 2
O | O | Plus, per lot 24.00 Per lot Appendix B Sec. 5-
2
Final Plat Recordation
0 | O | Recordation Base Fee (PLAT) 98.00 Appendix B Sec. 5-
12
O | O | Plus, per lot 5.00 Per lot Appendix B Sec. 5-
12
Total Fees
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Misc. Fees

Yes | No | Fee Amount | Per Unit | Units, if Fee Total | Notes Ordinance
applicable Citation

[0 | O | Portable storage container (BLDG) 15.00 After 30 days Appendix A Sec.1-
15 (7)

O | O | Farm animal (FAP) 15.00 Charged again if increase in Appendix A Sec.1-

animals 17(b)
Total Fees
Master Plan Amendment
Yes | No | Fee Amount Per Unit | Units, if Fee Total | Notes Ordinance
applicable Citation

[0 | OO | Master Plan Amendment Fee (ZAF) 1,450.00 Appendix A, Sec.
8.2-13(1)a

0 | OO | Plus, per acre or fraction thereof 116.00 Appendix A, Sec.

(ZAF) 8.2-13(1)a

O | O | Sign permit, per sign (SIGN) 29.00 Appendix A, Sec.
8.2-13(4)a

Site Plan Review

O [ | Non-residential structures (SPRF) 348.00 Appendix A, Sec.
8.2-13(2)a

O | O | Plus, per 1,000 sqgft (SPRF) 3.00 Per square feet Appendix A, Sec.
8.2-13(2)a

0 | O | Residential structures (SPRF) 232.00 Appendix A, Sec.
8.2-13(2)b

0 | O | Plus, per dwelling unit (SPRF) 11.00 Per dwelling unit Appendix A, Sec.
8.2-13(2)b

0 | O | ESC plan review (ESP) 174.00 Appendix A, Sec.
8.2-13(2)c

O | O | Inspection fees (SPIF) See See inspection fees

inspection
fees
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Subdivision Plan Review

Yes | No | Fee Amount Per Unit | Units, if Fee Total | Notes Ordinance
applicable Citation

O (] | Subdivision Plan review, per plan (SF) | 348.00 Appendix A, Sec.
8.2-13(3)a

O | O | Plus, per lot (SF) 46.00 Per lot Appendix A, Sec.
8.2-13(3)a

[0 | O | ESC plan review (ESP) 174.00 Appendix A, Sec.
8.2-13(3)b

OO | O | Resubmission fee (SF) 232.00 3+ submissions Appendix A, Sec.
8.2-13(3)c

0 | O | Final recordation plat (SF) 348.00 Appendix A, Sec.
8.2-13(3)e

OO0 | O | Development Fees (SF) See above See above

Total Fees
Short Term Rentals
Yes | No | Fee Amount | Per Unit | Units, if Fee Total | Notes Ordinance
applicable Citation

OO0 | O | Registration Fee (STRRF) 208.00 Appendix E Sec.1
(b)

OO0 | O | Penalty Fee (STRRF) 500.00 Appendix E Sec.1
(c)

Total Fees
Total Permit Fees

City of Poq Use Only- Review Date:

Status — In Compliance: Yes No

Additional Info Needed: Yes No

Reviewed By:

Department:

Comments:
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